Agreement with Hercules Technology Growth Capital, Inc., as amended, contains, and any other loan facilities that we
may enter into may contain, restrictions on our ability, or that of our subsidiaries, to pay dividends. Subject to such
restrictions, a proposal for the payment of cash dividends in the future, if any, will be at the discretion of our board of
directors, and will depend upon such factors as earnings levels, capital requirements, contractual restrictions, our overall
financial condition and any other factors deemed relevant by our board of directors.

S-11

Page 20 of 91

9/9/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1590560/000104746919005053/a2239588z424b5....

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2019:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issue and sale of 4,891,305 ordinary shares by us in this offering
at the public offering price of $46.00, for aggregate net proceeds of $211.1 million after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The table above excludes:

• 2,957,756 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of June 30, 2019 at a
weighted average exercise price of $19.11 per ordinary share;

• 356,392 ordinary shares issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of June 30, 2019;

• 486,467 ordinary shares issuable upon the vesting of performance stock units outstanding as of June 30,
2019;

• 3,056,637 ordinary shares reserved for issuance under our 2014 Plan as of June 30, 2019; and

• 142,539 ordinary shares reserved for issuance under our ESPP as of June 30, 2019.

   In addition, the amounts in the table above assume no exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase
additional ordinary shares.

S-12

As of June 30, 2019

Actual As Adjusted

($ in thousands, except

share and per

share data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 184,095 $ 395,215

Total debt:

Long-term debt(1) 35,784 35,784
Total debt 35,784 35,784

Shareholders' equity:
Ordinary shares 2,327 2,597
Additional paid-in-capital 732,924 943,774
Accumulated other comprehensive income (8,518) (8,518)
Accumulated deficit (594,677) (594,677)

Total shareholders' equity 132,056 343,176

Total capitalization $ 167,840 $ 378,960

(1) Reflects the amortized cost of our loan facility with Hercules as of June 30, 2019.

Page 21 of 91

9/9/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1590560/000104746919005053/a2239588z424b5....

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   If you invest in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the
offering price per ordinary share and the as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to this
offering. We calculate net tangible book value per ordinary share by dividing the net tangible book value, which is
tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of our outstanding ordinary shares. Our net tangible book value as of